Since the Group and the Acquired Groups are under common control of China Telecommunications
Corporation, the Group’s acquisitions of the Acquired Groups have been accounted for as a combination
of entities under common control in a manner similar to a pooling-of-interests. Accordingly, the assets and
liabilities of these entities have been accounted for at historical amounts and the consolidated financial
statements of the Group prior to the acquisitions are combined with the financial statements of the Acquired
Groups. The considerations for the acquisition of the Acquired Groups are accounted for as an equity
transaction in the consolidated statement of changes in equity.

The consolidated results of operations for the year ended 31 December 2012 and the consolidated financial
position as at 31 December 2012 as previously reported by the Group and the combined amounts presented in
the consolidated financial statements of the Group to reflect the acquisition of the Seventh Acquired Company
are set out below:

The Group

(as previously
reported)

The Seventh
Acquired
Company

The Group
(as restated)

RMB
millions

RMB
millions

RMB
millions

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2012:
Operating revenues 283,073 103 283,176
Profit for the year 15,040 24 15,064

Consolidated statement of financial position as at
31 December 2012:
Total assets 545,072 219 545,291
Total liabilities 279,042 149 279,191
Total equity 266,030 70 266,100

For the periods presented, all significant transactions and balances between the Group and the Seventh
Acquired Company have been eliminated on combination.

China Telecom Corporation Limited   Annual Report 2013 123

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2013

1. Principal Activities, Organisation and Basis of Presentation (continued)

Set up of subsidiaries
On 9 June 2013, the Group set up a subsidiary, iMUSIC Culture & Technology Co., Ltd., which engages in the
provision of music production and related information services.

On 19 August 2013, the Group set up a subsidiary, Zhejiang Yixin Technology Co., Ltd., which engages in the